# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Staff's Investigation of Matters	)	
Concerning the Rush Island Energy Center	)	File No. EO-2022-0215
Belonging to Union Electric Company d/b/a	)	
Ameren Missouri	)	

## ORDER SCHEDULING AN ON-THE-RECORD PROCEEDING AND DIRECTING AMEREN MISSOURI TO RESPOND

Issue Date: July 13, 2022 Effective Date: July 13, 2022

The Commission established this case to facilitate an investigation of matters related to Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's plan to retire its Rush Island Generating Station. The Commission would like to question Ameren Missouri about electric capacity issues over the next several years in Ameren Missouri's system and in the broader Midcontinent Independent System Operator (MISO) system. To that end the Commission will schedule an on-the-record proceeding.

At the proceeding, Ameren Missouri should be prepared to explain how it intends to address the issue of securing capacity, both in terms of planning obligations ahead of time, as well as meeting real time load obligations. Ameren Missouri should also address the strategies it will undertake to meet its load in the event of a stressor event in the foreseeable future on both its system and MISO's system.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

 An on-the-record proceeding is scheduled for 11:00 a.m. or August 17, 2022.

- 2. The on-the-record proceeding will be held at the Commission's office at the Governor Office Building, Room 310, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri. This building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you need additional accommodations to participate in this proceeding, please call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.
  - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

#### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

## MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION July 13, 2022

#### File/Case No. EO-2022-0215

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

#### Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Kevin Thompson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

orris I Woodry

#### **Union Electric Company**

James B Lowery 3406 Whitney Ct. Columbia, MO 65203 lowery@jbllawllc.com

#### **Union Electric Company**

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.